higher costs of attendance than would be the case with institutional allocations under provisions of SAP.  Institutional allocations under
SSAP as well SAP would ultimately be awarded to individual eligible students at the respective eligible Nebraska postsecondary
institutions.

For 2008-09, institutional allocations of need-based student financial aid funds (General, lottery, and federal funds) appropriated for the
existing Nebraska Scholarship Program (NSP) are summarized in the following table by postsecondary educational sector.  Also
summarized is an estimate of such allocations that would have been the case had provisions of LB397 been in effect for 2008-09.  This
estimated distribution, as compiled by the Coordinating Commission, is based on institutional allocations in the same proportions as
were the case for the last year that SSAP and SAP were in effect (2002-03) prior to repeal of the programs.  In the event LB397 were to
be enacted, proportional shares of financial aid allocations will vary from this estimate with changes in enrollment and Pell Grant
eligibility levels across participating postsecondary institutions over time.

LB 397
Page 2

 LB397   Estimated
 Estimated Allocations   Difference
 Assuming 2002-03   LB397
 SSAP/SAP Proportions % of Current Law (NSP) % of vs.
Postsecondary Sector Applied to 2008-09 Funds Total Allocation of 2008-09 Funds Total Current Law (NSP)

University of Nebraska 3,558,779 28.0% 4,933,679 38.8% - 1,374,900

Nebraska State Colleges 1,131,183 8.9% 950,136 7.5% + 181,047

Community Colleges 2,796,184 22.0% 2,044,908 16.1% + 751,276

SUBTOTAL  Public Sector 7,486,146 58.9% 7,928,723 62.4% - 442,577

Independent Colleges/Universities 3,495,229 27.5% 2,588,115 20.4% + 907,114

Private Career Schools   1,728,550   13.6%   2,193,087   17.2% - 464,537

TOTAL 12,709,925 100.0% 12,709,925 100.0%   0

As indicated previously, the Coordinating Commission is currently assigned responsibility to administer the Nebraska Scholarship
Program (NSP).  Under LB397, responsibility for administration of the State Scholarship Award Program (SSAP) and the Scholarship
Assistance Program (SAP) are to be assigned to the Commission.  The Commission indicates that administration of two programs
(SSAP & SAP) instead of one (NSP) will require more personnel time.  Data gathering requirements associated with two differing
financial aid allocation formulas will increase.  Administration of two programs will require more time to evaluate and approve individual